

MACP No.262/2022
Virender Kumar V/s Shivraj & Ors.
MACP No.263/2022
Manisha Sharma V/s Shivraj & Ors.

Both in FIR No.690/2021
PS Alipur

19.05.2023

Present: Shri Shanul Kadyan, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner(s).
Shri Nitesh Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for driver and owner.
Shri V.K Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the Insurance Company.

It is noted that both the aforesaid matters arise out of the same accident. Accordingly, for the purpose of convenience in recording of evidence, both the aforesaid matters are consolidated and petition bearing **MACP No.263/2022**, titled as, “**Manisha Sharma V/s Shivraj & Ors.**” is teated as the “**leading case**”.

Today a separate claim petition has also been filed on behalf of petitioner/injured Ms.Manisha Sharma. Let the said claim petition be tagged with DAR petition bearing MACP No.263/2022.

The issues in the matter(s) already stood framed vide order dated 03.02.2023.

Today list of witnesses as well as affidavit by way of evidence of petitioner Ms.Manisha Sharma has been filed, copy supplied.

Renotify the matter for PE now on **21.09.2023**. Steps for summoning of witnesses be taken well in advance.

(Vinod Yadav)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/19.05.2023